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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, October 23, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Mobility Week

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. October 23, 2023 Warrant FY2022/2023
b. October 23, 2023 Warrant FY2023/2024

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. October 9, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Approve Purchase Order for the new 2024 Garbage Truck

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-21 Request to Amend the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Chapter 62
Traffic and Vehicles. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None



H. New Business:

H.1. Request Permission to Authorize Staff to Proceed with Contract Negotiations for
RFP 2023-01 REBID Restoration of the Historic Bunnell Coquina City Hall Phase
1

H.2. Request Approval For Business Incentive Application for Project Calder
H.3. Request Approval for Business Incentive Application for Project Christine
H.4. Approval of Business Incentive Development Agreement for Project DMT

Construction Inc

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- September 2023

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on October 17, 2023



 
 
 
 

               
Proclamation 

 

WHEREAS, Mobility Week is a cooperative effort by the Florida Department of 
Transportation and its partner agencies to promote awareness of safe, multimodal 
transportation choices through a variety of outreach events; and 
 
WHEREASE, Mobility Weeks is a statewide celebration of the Florida Department of 
Transportation to raise awareness of the Florida Transportation Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, Mobility Week is an ideal time for counties, cities, and transportation 
agencies to highlight achievements, introduce new initiatives, and/or implement new 
policies promoting sustainable transportation; and 
 
WHEREAS, Mobility Week is an opportunity for individuals to explore various 
transportation choices available and consider how multimodal transportation reduces 
traffic congestion, benefits the environment, and improves community health; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bunnell supports Mobility Week by wishing to raise 
awareness of safety and transportation choices.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson as the Mayor of the City of Bunnell 
do hereby proclaim the week of October 27 - November 5, 2023, as “Mobility Week 
2023”  and encourage citizens to explore the various options for mobility in the 
community including bike trails and walking and to participate in any of the Florida 
Department of Transportation events and activities across the City and Flagler County. 
  

Adopted this 23rd day of October 2023 
 
 
 _______________________                                     ________________________     
 Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor               Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                       

 



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. a.

Document Date: 10/6/2023 Amount:  
Department: Finance Account #:  
Subject: October 23, 2023 Warrant FY2022/2023
Agenda Section: Approval of Warrant

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
FY2022/2023 Warrant Warrant

Summary/Highlights:

This is the warrant to process invoices for goods or services from Fiscal Year 2022/2023 which
ended September 30, 2023.

Background:

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08169 - FY 22-23 10.23.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

212.70replce the broken coolant tu…AG-PRO, LLC08/11/2023 001-0541-541.4640

49.92Radiator HoseAG-PRO, LLC09/05/2023 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 262.62

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

442.50Professional Services August …Alliant Engineering Inc08/30/2023 001-0538-538.6300

1,260.00Professional Services for Aug…Alliant Engineering Inc09/30/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 1,702.50

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

2,990.64Tires, TPMS Service Vavle KitBoulevard Tire Center03/17/2023 404-0535-535.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 2,990.64

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

125.63LED AdapterBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 125.63

Vendor: Carbonfilt LLC

3,862.00Sand for Tertiary filters at …Carbonfilt LLC09/15/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Carbonfilt LLC Total: 3,862.00

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company

59.97AMP TesterCity Electric Supply Company08/28/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 59.97

Vendor: Culligan Water Products

22.505 Gal Water & DeliveryCulligan Water Products09/30/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Culligan Water Products Total: 22.50

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office

11,531.58Oct 2023 Revenue RequestFlagler County Sheriff's Office09/08/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 11,531.58

Vendor: Florida Georgia Aquatic Services LLC

412.50Lake Lucille Maintenance 5 …Florida Georgia Aquatic Servi…05/01/2023 001-0572-572.4900

Vendor Florida Georgia Aquatic Services LLC Total: 412.50

Vendor: Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc.

4,000.00CDBG #22DB-OP-04-28-02-N…Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc.09/30/2023 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Fred Fox Enterprises, Inc. Total: 4,000.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

1,266.75Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc09/29/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,266.75

Vendor: HD Supply, Inc

1,650.00DR4300 10" Recorder 1-Pen,…HD Supply, Inc08/02/2023 404-0535-535.4640

139.83FreightHD Supply, Inc08/02/2023 404-0535-535.4640

2,341.0010" Chart Recorder DR4302, …HD Supply, Inc08/02/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor HD Supply, Inc Total: 4,130.83

Vendor: Katrina Bellamy

150.00Rental RefundKatrina Bellamy09/30/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Katrina Bellamy Total: 150.00

Vendor: MacData LLC

20.00Sheeler,JMacData LLC09/30/2023 401-0533-533.4900

20.00Sheeler,JMacData LLC09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 40.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

1,943.1448622-23445 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/01/2023 001-0541-541.4300

57.5702735-15254 Sept 29NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 001-0519-519.4300



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08169 - FY 22-23 10.23.23 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

34.6206115-08987 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 404-0535-535.4300

667.1416455-03937 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 001-0541-541.4300

7,589.9416525-04919 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 404-0535-535.4300

34.8216885-09957 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 404-0535-535.4300

32.4927076-01973 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 404-0535-535.4300

113.2627516-03917 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 404-0535-535.4300

109.2550935-93118 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 001-0519-519.4300

198.8051926-14112 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 001-0519-519.4300

255.3356661-53118 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/29/2023 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 11,036.36

Vendor: Nextran

9,632.00SW Truck Unit 929 Transmiss…Nextran09/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

2,539.75SW Truck RebuildNextran09/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

100.00SW ruck Unit 929 TransNextran09/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Nextran Total: 12,271.75

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

29.16W/EC110 canister W/ ec 110 …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.09/01/2023 001-0541-541.4400

29.17W/EC110 canister W/ ec 110 …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.09/01/2023 001-0549-549.4400

29.16W/EC110 canister W/ ec 110 …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.09/01/2023 001-0572-572.4400

29.17W/EC110 canister W/ ec 110 …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.09/01/2023 401-0533-533.4400

29.17W/EC110 canister W/ ec 110 …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.09/01/2023 402-0534-534.4400

29.17W/EC110 canister W/ ec 110 …Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.09/01/2023 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 175.00

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

5,046.60Sodium ChlorideODYSSEY MANUFACTURING …08/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 5,046.60

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Cleaned dewatering boxRayco Funding & Developme…09/29/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc

900.00Tow truck 929 to Progressive …Rogers Towing & Recovery S…08/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 900.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

300.89Contract charges 8.16.23-9.1…Staples Inc09/26/2023 001-0512-512.3400

69.04Contract charges 8.16.23-9.1…Staples Inc09/26/2023 001-0513-513.3400

68.70Contract charges 8.16.23-9.1…Staples Inc09/26/2023 001-0521-521.3400

85.88Contract charges 8.16.23-9.1…Staples Inc09/26/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 524.51

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

466.20Motor and LaborTara A. Fisher08/02/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 466.20

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99vTerry Taylor Ford Company09/29/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 49.99

Vendor: Tom Gibbs Chevrolet

18.95Labor Flat TireTom Gibbs Chevrolet04/14/2023 001-0541-541.4620

333.44Oil change, wiper blades, tire…Tom Gibbs Chevrolet05/04/2023 404-0535-535.4620

252.46Tire, balancing, disposalTom Gibbs Chevrolet06/13/2023 001-0541-541.4620

Vendor Tom Gibbs Chevrolet Total: 604.85

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/13/2023 001-0521-521.3400

40.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.55Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.38Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 001-0572-572.5200

37.73Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 001-0572-572.5220

36.25Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 401-0533-533.5220

22.44Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 402-0534-534.5220



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08169 - FY 22-23 10.23.23 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

41.13Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 404-0535-535.5220

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/27/2023 001-0521-521.3400

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/06/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 242.16

Vendor: USA Services of Florida Inc

1,300.00Sweeping for September 2023USA Services of Florida Inc09/28/2023 001-0538-538.3400

Vendor USA Services of Florida Inc Total: 1,300.00

Vendor: WB Mason

179.80Pallet of WaterWB Mason09/01/2023 401-0533-533.5205

179.79Pallet of WaterWB Mason09/01/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor WB Mason Total: 359.59

Grand Total: 65,109.53
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 23,688.67

401 - WATER 5,778.02

402 - SOLID WASTE 13,348.99

404 - SEWER 22,293.85

Grand Total: 65,109.53

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic… 300.89

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 69.04

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 620.95

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 11,636.04

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 49.99

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 22.50

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 1,345.88

001-0538-538.3400 Other Contract Services 1,300.00

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other T… 4,442.50

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 2,610.28

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 29.16

001-0541-541.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 271.41

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai… 262.62

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 40.92

001-0549-549.4400 Rentals & Leases 29.17

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 6.55

001-0572-572.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 29.16

001-0572-572.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 412.50

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 21.38

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 37.73

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/… 150.00

401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 29.17

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm… 466.20

401-0533-533.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 20.00

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 5,226.40

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 36.25

402-0534-534.4400 Rental/Lease - Solid Was… 29.17

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - … 13,297.38

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 22.44

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 1,575.00

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 7,805.13

404-0535-535.4400 Rentals/Leases 29.17

404-0535-535.4620 Repairs & Maint. - Vehicl… 3,324.08

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equi… 4,130.83

404-0535-535.4900 Other Current Charges &… 20.00

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 5,368.51

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 41.13

Grand Total: 65,109.53

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 60,667.03

CDBG-Hymon COB 442.50

CDBG-Hymon Grant 4,000.00

Grand Total: 65,109.53



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
FY2023/2024 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08172 - FY 23-24 10.23.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

185.44Tire,Balance, valve kitBoulevard Tire Center10/09/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 185.44

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

112.00oxygen (56.00 X 2)Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/12/2023 001-0549-549.5200

21.22ExactfitbladeBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/02/2023 402-0534-534.4620

77.99Power Inverter Veh 2002Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/05/2023 001-0521-521.4620

130.53Soap,Churck, Gauges, chuck …Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/07/2023 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 341.74

Vendor: Carrick Estep

950.00Removal of dying Laural Oak …Carrick Estep10/10/2023 001-0572-572.4600

Vendor Carrick Estep Total: 950.00

Vendor: Charter Communications

800.00100 Utility St 10.01.23-10.31.…Charter Communications10/01/2023 001-0512-512.4100

10.10604 E moody Suite 6 10.10.2…Charter Communications10/06/2023 001-0519-519.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 810.10

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

630.00Can Liners, Bowel CleanseExpert Chemical Sales & Serv…10/09/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 630.00

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office

11,531.58Nov 2023 Revenue RequestFlagler County Sheriff's Office10/03/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 11,531.58

Vendor: Florida Department of Economic Opportunity

175.00FY 23/24 FeeFlorida Department of Econ…10/04/2023 001-0524-524.4900

Vendor Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Total: 175.00

Vendor: Florida League of Cities

602.00FLC Annual Membership Due…Florida League of Cities10/01/2023 001-0511-511.5400

Vendor Florida League of Cities Total: 602.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

660.00WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc10/06/2023 401-0533-533.5205

1,337.00WWTP chemicalsHawkins Inc10/06/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,997.00

Vendor: JB Rent-All Inc

90.06Elm Ave Hydrant - toolJB Rent-All Inc10/11/2023 401-0533-533.4600

Vendor JB Rent-All Inc Total: 90.06

Vendor: Laba Dry Cleaners

108.00Trousers, Shirts, TiesLaba Dry Cleaners10/10/2023 001-0521-521.3410

Vendor Laba Dry Cleaners Total: 108.00

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

82.28Pipe and fittingsMcMaster-Carr Supply Comp…10/05/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 82.28

Vendor: McNeill Signs Inc

1,462.15Lake Lucille Non-Profit Embl…McNeill Signs Inc10/05/2023 001-0572-572.5310

Vendor McNeill Signs Inc Total: 1,462.15

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

20.00Sheeler, JessicaMedi-Quick Urgent Care10/03/2023 401-0533-533.4900

20.00Sheeler, JessicaMedi-Quick Urgent Care10/03/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 40.00
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Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

540.00Services from 9.26.23-10.3.23Michael Leo Dove10/04/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 540.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

3,597.0437390-07957 Oct 2023NextEra Energy Inc10/02/2023 001-0541-541.4300

204.3737400-05982 OctNextEra Energy Inc10/02/2023 001-0541-541.4300

75.6447533-10046 Oct 2023NextEra Energy Inc10/03/2023 404-0535-535.4300

28.1909445-94365 Oct 2023NextEra Energy Inc10/04/2023 404-0535-535.4300

26.3823515-07823 Oct 2023NextEra Energy Inc10/04/2023 401-0533-533.4300

37.2756811-06810 Oct 2023NextEra Energy Inc10/06/2023 001-0541-541.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 3,968.89

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

130.00Ice Machine RentalNicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.10/01/2023 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

20,710.75WC Down Paymment and Ins…Preferred Governmental Insu…10/01/2023 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 20,710.75

Vendor: Progressive Power Products, Inc.

15,362.19Change Order #1Progressive Power Products, …10/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

3,910.00Emergency Repair Solid Was…Progressive Power Products, …10/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Progressive Power Products, Inc. Total: 19,272.19

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Clean Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Developme…10/09/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Staples, Inc

48.58Pocket Notebook, Tape Disp…Staples, Inc10/09/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 48.58

Vendor: Suzanne Johnston, Flagler County Tax Collector

26,480.61Community Development Off…Suzanne Johnston, Flagler Co…10/12/2023 001-0552-552.8200

Vendor Suzanne Johnston, Flagler County Tax Collector Total: 26,480.61

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40October 2023Verizon Connect Telo Inc.10/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100

57.30October 2023Verizon Connect Telo Inc.10/01/2023 001-0572-572.4100

76.40October 2023Verizon Connect Telo Inc.10/01/2023 401-0533-533.4100

190.50October 2023Verizon Connect Telo Inc.10/01/2023 402-0534-534.4100

76.40October 2023Verizon Connect Telo Inc.10/01/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 477.00

Grand Total: 92,208.37
